
VIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As on Decembet 31,2025

ASSETS

Investments - at matket price

;\ccounts receivables

'\dvance, deposit and prepayments

Cash and cash equivalents

Preliminaq, and issue expenses

Total Assets

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
Shareholdetst Eouitv

Unit capital

Unit premium reserve

Unrealized gain on investments

Retained earrungs

Total

CurrcnLLiabdtlleg

.\ccounts payable

I-iabihty for expenses

Total

Total Equity and Liatrilities

Net asset value (NAY;

Net asset value (NAY) per unit:

i\t cost

At market price

{'hese hnancial statements

218,334,06111 185,517,292

4,181.,619ll 4,789,402

20s,354 ll 261,4e7

3,108,s15 ll :,776,788
687.059 ll taz

226,516,608 795,127,233

197.266.140 ll 177.206.410

7,811,91e ll 4,911,4s2

8,148,653 ll 723,260

r 8,63I .000 tt i I ,7 r 6,54tj

225,857,712 194,557,677

I
2

3

4

5

159 [

658,738 I ,ur.ru,
658,897 569,562

226,516,608 195,127,233

10

11

225,857,772

11.38

11.81

194,557,677

70.94

10.98

notesshould be read in coniunction with annexed

Chief Executive Officer
(AMC)

@>-
Sr. Manager Finance

(A]\,Ic)

Date:27,lanuary 2026

Particulars Notes
31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25

'Iaka Ta,kz



YIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF PROFIT ORLOSS

From July 01 to December 31,2025

t2
t3
74

INCOME
Net gain on sale of marketablc securities

Dividend income

Intcrest income

Total

EXPENSES

N{anagcncnt fccs

r\mortlzation of preliminary and issuc cxpcnscs

BSEC annual fccs

CDBL annual fccs

CDIll, scttlement and dcmat charges

'l'nrstcc fees

Custodian fccs

Auclit fccs

I)ank chargcs end cxcisc duty

()thcr opcrating cxpcflses

Total

Net profit before provision

Add: Reversal of provision fot untealized loss

Net profit for the period

Eatnings per unit

-t
Member
(Trustee)

7,724.224 | 1r,rOZ.S++;l 2.160,250

2.541,1761 Sor,oOO; 2,258.497

7-002.3291 +-OgS.tZtl 2.896.056

17,267,729 3,554,177 7,314,803

1,12,3141 +r8.qrO l 565.738

95,19s I 6B.2e2l 4-.5e1;;;;;l ;;,;;;l +a i:z
23,063 I 15,879 I 11,594

8.641 I 3.2601 6,ooe

62.4121 25,568 1 31,206

14.0461 30.2ool s0.3s5

t7.6141 14.1601 8.822

2,e551 5,o3sl 610

.5 I - I 5

1,492,957 644,098 770,274

t5,774,772 2,910,080 6,514829
(74,685)

15,774,772 2,835,395 6,544,529

0.82 0.23 o.34

f Executive Officer
(AMC)

l'hcsc financial statcmcnts should be rcad in con]unction with anncxed

,r.*ffi
Date:27,January 2026

Pariculars Note
July to December

3L,2025

August 22 to
December 31,

2024

October 01 to
December 31,

2025

Taka Taka Taka



VIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Unaudited)

For the period ended December 37,2025

ufe ln I aka

Particulars Unit capital
Unit premium

fesefve
Unrealized gain

/ (loss)
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Opcning balance as on 07 /01 /2025
Ur-rit cepital raiscd during thc pelocl

Unit surrcndcd durir-rg thc pcriocl

l)ivrdcnd paid for thc ycar 2024-25

Unrealized gain,/Qoss)

Nct rrrofit durins the pcriod

177,206,41,0

15,875,930

(1,816,200)

4,91,1,452

3,287,224

(386,7 57)

723,260

7,425,393

11,11,6,548

(8,860,321'

15,774,772

194,557,611

19 ,163,151

(2,202,e57)

(8,860,321)

7,425,393

1,5.771.772

Balance as on Decembet 31r 2025 191,266,140 7,8LL,919 8,148,653 18,631,000 225,857,711

Balance as on December 31,2024

For the pedod ended Decembet 31,2024

124,374,500 2,935,395 127,290,122

Figure in Taka

Particulars Unit capital
Unit premium

feserve
Unrealized gain

/ (loss)
Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Uoit capital ratscd during thc pcriod

Unit surrcndcd during thc pcriod

Nct profit during the pcriod

136,264,500

(1 1,890,000)

1,39,677

(se,1s0)

2,835,395

136.401.111

(1 1,919,4s0)

2,835,395

A-^,a--_j\\,\
Member \
(Trustee)

Chief Executive Officer
(AMC)

Sr. Manager Finance
(A1\{C)

Datet 27,Janvary 2026



VIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended Decembet 31,2025

Pariculars
31-Dec-25 37-Dec-24

Taka Taka

A. Cash flows from operating activities

Interest income - bank deposit

Interest income - bond
Gain on sale of investments

Divrdend income

N{anagement fees

Advance, deposrt and prepayments

Bank charge and excise duties

CDBL settlement & demat charges

Trustee fees

Other operating expenses

Net cash from operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities

Net i-nvestment in shares and securities

Redemption proceed bond

Investment rn FDR

Net cash from investing activities

76,396,671 4,666,730

(25,397,382) (127,578,049)

C. Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance ofunits
Proceeds made for re-purchase of units

Dividend payment

Net cash ftom financing activities

Net cash flows fot the period

Cash and cash eqruvalents at the begrnning of the period

Cash ind cash equivalents at the end ofthe period

. Net operating cash flows pet unit

27,105 ll s87,530

8.378.210 ll S,356,000

7,724,224 ll tZ,sss

r,14s,974ll ee,ooo

(1,014,803

(40,707) ll (146,000)

(2,e5s) ll (s,035)

(13,e40)ll (3,260)

(80,008) ll (68,048)

(326,42e)ll (210,150)

(1,016,s0s

(74,188,790)

48,797,408

(1,1.75,1.13)

(126,402,906)

19,050,776ll 136,404,177

(1,e73,0s4)ll (11,e1e,4s0)

751

9,326,438 124,454,727

(668,273) 1,542,909

3,776,788

3,108,515 1,542,808

0.86 0.38

f.7---g.---4a- -,rt 
,.'-0.. \
(Trustee) \ Chief Executive Officer

(AMC)

@L-
Sr. MaiId6r Finance

(Aa,Ic)

Date: 2'7, Janwary 2026
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YIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to the financial statements

Period from July 01 to December 3tr2025

2.00 Accounts teceivables

Dividend receivable
N{arico 13angladcsh Limitcd

Renata Limited

Square Pharmaceuticals l,imited
Sub Total

Other teceivable
Interest on govemmellt bonds

Sub Total

Total

3.00 Advance, deposit & prepayments

Advance & Prepayment
Annual CDBL fees

Annual Trustee fees

Annual BSEC fees

Sub Total

Total

4.00 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at banks
BRAC Bank PLC-002
BRAC Bank PLC-001

BRAC Bank PLC-03

Sub Total

Cash in btokerage accounts
BLI Secudties Ltd
Btu\C EPL Stock Brokerage Ltd

Total

31-Dec-25 30-Iun-25

Taka Taka

- I| e78,64s

55

1.78.7;;ll -

7,773,847 918,645

467.772 ll 3 757

2,467,772 3,870,757

____1M{u_ ____ll 8e,402_

30,247 I 7,310
80,008 ll 62,41,2

95,099 ll 191.775

205,354 267,497

205.354 261.497

2,3e7,76111 2,281,771

704,737 ll 1,493,098

3,563

3,106,061 3,774,869

I-- 55oll----------zatl
I r,sqa ll r,zss I

__2,4s4____-__U1g_

--j,P 15- 

-L7lS@-



VIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements

Period from July 01 toDecembet 31,2025

5.00 Preliminary and issue expenses

Preliminary and issue expenses

Less: An-rortjzation made during the period

Total

6.00 Unit capital

Opening balance

Add, New subscription

I-ess, units surrendered

Total

7.00 Unit premium reserve
()pening balance

Add, Unit premium reserve raised during the period
Less, premium reimbursed for re-purchase of units

Total

8.00 Accounts payable
Accounts payable

Total

9.00 Liability for expenses

Management fees

Custodian fees

Audit fees

Total

10.00 Net AssEt Value (NAV) per unit at"cost

Net ,\sset Yaluc Q{,\\) at ma.t-ket price

Add/ (I-ess) : unrealized gain/loss

Net Asset Value Q.JA\) at cost price

No. of unit

NAV per unit at cost

11.00 Net Asset Value per unit at market price

Net i\sset \ralue Q.JA\)
No. of unit

NAV per unit at market price

31-Dec-25 30-Iun-25

Taka Taka

782,2s4 ll e44,19e

e5,1es) ll (161,e35

687,059 782,254

177,206,41,0 ll 101,000,000

15,875,930 Il 89,149,410

,816,200) ll fi.2.943

_____t9 1 W J4o_ ______y1 20!, 4N _

4,9il,452 ll

3,287,224 ll 5,037 ,241
757) ll 025.78

____J,8ng __1,r1ry5r_

159

L59

571.,484 ll 473,973

6e,61.0 ll 60,s8e

17.644 ll 35.000

658,738 569,562

22s,8s7,712 ll tO+,SSt ,erc
(8,148,6s3) ll (723,260

217,709;058 193,834,409

19,126,614 1,7.720.641

11.38 10.94

225.857.112 te4.557,670

19,126,614 \i,i20,64t
11.81 10.98

Note: r\s per the n:le 65.3.1 of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Vlumal F-und)

Bidhimala, the preliminary & issue expenses are being written off over a period of 7 (seven) years.



YIPB FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements

Period from July 01 to Decemb et 31, 2025

12.00 Net gain / loss on sale of marketable securities

Gain on sale of marketable securities
BRAC Bank PLC

Grameenphone Limited

5Y BGTB ISIN-BD092943 1056

lOY BGTB ISIN-BDO9343I I I03
1 OY BGTB ISIN-BDO934 481 104

1 0Y BGTB tstN-BD0935291 1 06
15Y BGTB ISIN-BDO93937I I5I

Total

L,oss on sale of marketable securities
Square Pharmaceuticals I-imited
Nlarico Bangladesh Limited
BRAC Bank PLC

Total

Net gain on sale of marketable securities

13.00 Dividend income
Marico Bangladesh Limited
S<1uare Pharmaceuticals Limited
BR-{C Bank PLC
RE,NATA PLC

Total

14.00 Intetest income

, Short lrlotice Deposit (SND)

Bangladesh Govt Bond

Total

445,117

55,441

674.585

1,175,143

_____7_J % 224_ ____$ Jo r,5 4!I

827,310 ll ee,000

1,71,3,792 ll 462,000

19

55

___2,snJ76_-M{gg_

27,10s ll 30s,063

6,e75,224 ll 3,790,658

7,002,329 4,095,721

July 01 to
December 31,2025

August 22 to
December 31,

2024

TAKA TAKA

r11,920
7' (OO

1,781,185

567,255

1,746,774

1,357,500

160,250

7,724,224 72,599


